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ITEM 1 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 
  
PRESENTER:  EY Canberra and Audit Office of NSW – Financial Statements 

Council officers have prepared the draft 2023-2024 Annual Financial Statements in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 1993 (as amended), the Regulations, the Australian Accounting Standards and 
the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting. 

The draft Financial Statements were presented to the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee on 
15 October 2024. At that meeting, the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee resolved that the 
auditors’ verbal advice on the content of the Engagement Closing Report be noted, and in the absence 
of any contrary advice in the final Engagement Closing Report, the General Purpose Financial 
Statements and the Special Purpose Financial Statements be recommended to Council for endorsement 
and the signing of the Statements by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management. 

The Statements have been reviewed by both the Council’s Auditors EY Canberra (EY) and the Audit 
Office of NSW and are presented to Council for an opinion to be formed in the prescribed format (as 
attached). Representatives from both EY and the Audit Office will address the meeting to provide an 
overview of their Audit for the year ended 30 June 2024. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 The Financial Statements Executive Summary and Financial Commentary be endorsed for inclusion 
in the Annual Financial Statements. 

2 The Annual Financial Statements be endorsed, and an opinion be formed in the prescribed format 
(as per Attachments 2 and 3) on the General Purpose Financial Statement and the Special Purpose 
Financial Statement. 

3 The audited Financial Statements and the Auditor’s report be presented to the public at the Council 
meeting of 25 November 2024. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Brian Jenkins, Chief Financial Officer  
Authorised by: Renee Campbell, Director Corporate Services - Connected + Engaged City  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Draft Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2024 including an Executive 
Summary and Financial Commentary 

2  Statement by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management on the General Purpose 
Financial Statements 

3  Statement by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management on the Special Purpose 
Financial Statements 

4  Flowchart of the Annual Financial Statement Approval and Audit Process 
  
BACKGROUND 

The Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) requires Council to prepare financial statements for each 
year and refer them for audit as soon as practicable after the end of that year. 

A council’s financial statements must include: 

1 A General Purpose Financial Statement; 

2 any other matter prescribed by the regulations, and 

3 a statement in the approved form by the Council as to its opinion on the General Purpose Financial 
Statement. 

The Annual Financial Statement Approval and Audit Process is outlined in Attachment 4 of this report. 
This process is largely governed by the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) 
having regard to the timing of Council meetings. In accordance with this process, the Audit, Risk and 
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Improvement Committee makes recommendation to the Council regarding the signing of the Financial 
Statements based on the Committee’s assessment of them. 

An Executive Summary and Financial Commentary to the Statements are also prepared to provide an 
overview of the Financial Statements. The Executive Summary and Financial Commentary are not 
audited. 

PROPOSAL 

Section 413 of the Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) requires the Council to form an opinion as 
to whether Council’s Annual Financial Statements have been drawn up in accordance with the Local 
Government Act and associated Codes and Australian Accounting Standards as prescribed by the 
Regulations. The Statements are presented to Council for an opinion to be formed in the prescribed 
format (see Attachments 2 and 3). Subsequent to these Statements being signed, Council’s Auditor, 
along with the Audit Office, will present the Audit Report to Council. 

Following the signing of the opinions and receiving the Auditor’s Report, a copy of the Audited Financial 
Statements will be submitted to the Office of Local Government in accordance with Section 417(5) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 (as amended). 

Section 418 of the Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) requires that Council, as soon as practical 
after receiving a copy of the Auditor’s Reports, fix a date for a meeting at which it proposes to present its 
Audited Financial Statements, together with the Auditor’s Reports, to the public. The Council must give 
public notice of the date of the meeting. Consequently, an advertisement is scheduled to appear on 
Council’s website shortly after the Council meeting held on Monday, 28 October 2024. 

Section 420 of the Local Government Act 1993 provides that any person may make submissions to the 
Council with respect to the Financial Statements and/or the Auditor’s Reports and those submissions 
must be made in writing and lodged with the Council within seven days of the public meeting. The date 
of the Council meeting (public meeting) is the next Council meeting, being 25 November 2024, as 
resolved by Council. 

CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

EY has been consulted throughout the preparation of the Annual Financial Statements. The audit staff 
have been helpful in ensuring compliance with all accounting requirements. 

Draft Financial Statements were presented to the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee on 
13 August 2024 (pre audit) and 15 October 2024 (post audit). At the latter meeting, the Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committee resolved that: 

1 The draft Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 be noted and received. 

2 The auditors’ verbal advice on the content of the Engagement Closing Report be noted, and in the 
absence of any contrary advice in the final Engagement Closing Report, the General Purpose 
Financial Statements be recommended to Council for endorsement and the signing of the 
Statement by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management, made pursuant to Section 
413[2][c] of the Local Government Act 1993 (as amended). 

3 The auditors’ verbal advice on the content of the Engagement Closing Report be noted, and   in 
the absence of any contrary advice in the final Engagement Closing Report, the Special Purpose 
Financial Statements be recommended to Council for endorsement and the signing of the 
Statement by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management, made pursuant to the Local 
Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting 

The Engagement Closing Report was received on 15 October 2024 with no proposed adjustments noted 
within the Report. 

Executive, senior managers and significant senior officers were requested to ensure that all relevant 
information with regards to the 2023-2024 transactions relating to their area/s of responsibility had either 
been entered into the financial records or disclosed to the Chief Financial Officer. 
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PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong Our Future 2032 Goal 4 “We are a connected 
and engaged community”. It specifically delivers on the following: 

Community Strategic Plan 2032 Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

4.8 Council’s resources are managed effectively 
to ensure long term financial sustainability. 

Financial Services 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

The Annual Financial Statements are required to be prepared in accordance with the Local Government 
Act 1993 (as amended), the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting 
and the Australian Accounting Standards. Council has professionally qualified staff to ensure compliance 
with the reporting requirements. 

Council staff has also undertaken additional training in specialised areas. A higher level of assurance is 
attained from EY and the Audit Office of NSW reviews. 

Further to this, Council’s Executive, senior management and relevant senior officers each signed a 
document giving the necessary assurances that: 

1 No matters or occurrences have come to their attention in respect to their areas of responsibility that 
would materially affect the Financial Statements or disclosures therein, or which are likely to 
materially affect the future results or operations of the Council; and 

2 Should any such matters or occurrences come to their attention after the date of signing the 
document, the Chief Financial Officer be immediately advised. 

Consequently, there is considered to be a low risk of any material errors or omissions in reporting. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Council is now presented with a set of draft Financial Statements that have been prepared in accordance 
with the Australian Accounting Standards and other professional pronouncements and the Local 
Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting. 

The Annual Financial Statements presented with this report contains an operating surplus of $40.0M. 
The result contains Grants and Contributions provided for capital purposes of $100.8M, $59.3M of which 
are non-cash relating contributions. 

Adjusting for income for capital purposes presents a Net Operating Result [Pre Capital] in deficit of 
($59.8M). The Net Operating Result [Pre Capital] contains the following significant transactions: 
 

Income Statement Impact $M 

Impact on Income 
Statement 

Favourable (F) 
Unfavourable (U) 

Depreciation ($86.0) U 

Increase in Waste Remediation Provision ($13.1) U 

Land Under Road Revaluation ($5.6) U 

Loss on disposal of assets ($10.1) U 

Variation from the original budget is primarily driven by the early payment of the 2024-2025 Financial 
Assistance Grant, plus other adjustments completed during the Quarterly Review process. 

At 2023-2024, net assets have increased by $361.3M from 2022-2023. The largest impact on Council’s 
financial statements is the increased net value of Land and Infrastructure of $375.8M. Most of this 
movement was largely attributed to increases in these assets’ fair value of $320.9M. 
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CONCLUSION 

The Financial Statements will be presented to the public at the next Council meeting pending Council 
forming an opinion that they have been drawn up in accordance with the Local Government Act and 
associated Codes and Australian Accounting Standards as prescribed by the Regulations. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

As General Manager of Wollongong City Council, I present the Annual Audited Financial Statements for 
2023-2024. 

The Income Statement shows a net operating surplus of $41.0M compared to a surplus of $60.8M in 
2022-2023. This result includes income for grants and contributions for capital purposes of $101M, which 
increase the asset base of Council, however, is not considered to truly reflect the underlying operating 
performance of the organisation.  

The net operating result before capital grants and contributions was a deficit of $59.8M. This result is inclusive 
of several one-off asset and valuation adjustments that will not impact the underlying financial position of 
Council going forward.  

Council's Statement of Financial Position shows the vast extent of assets managed by Council for the 
community. The total value of Council's assets at 30 June 2024 was $4.30B. During 2023-2024, Council 
completed capital works of $97.2M including the construction and acquisition of $32.9M of new assets and 
$64.3M for the renewal of existing assets to meet the present and future needs of the city. The program included 
projects such as West Dapto Infrastructure Expansion, carpark, footpath and cycleway reconstruction and 
upgrades, as well as various upgrades to community centres, amenities and buildings at Council parks, 
gardens and sports fields across the Local Government Area. 

We are continuing to experience significant increases in the value of Infrastructure Assets resulting from annual 
fair value adjustments. The asset valuations are based on existing asset management plans and accounting 
estimates that are currently being tested through a substantial review of Council’s Asset Management Plans. 
Asset valuation changes have negatively impacted Council’s Key Financial Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
Work continues in this area to manage the increasing costs of assets in the long term. 

There were some significant increases in our provisions during the period, particularly for waste remediation, 
resulting from material changes in costs. The change in provisions captured the increase in future expenses in 
the current year operating result, noting there has been no impact on cash in the current year due to the 
changes in provision. 

Council maintains a strong position in cash and investments, with holdings of $179.5M at 30 June 2024 
[$177.1M in 2022-2023]. $155.6M of Council's cash [$156.0M in 2022-2023] is restricted in its use to specific 
purposes by external bodies, legislation and Council resolution. 

Council's unrestricted current ratio increased from 2.61:1 in 2022-2023 to 2.70:1 in 2023-2024. This ratio, which 
measures Council's liquidity and ability to satisfy short-term obligations, is above the Local Government 
Benchmark of >1.5:1. Council's strategy to maximise the use of available funds and target a lean unrestricted 
current ratio, aims to bring the result closer to the benchmark. 

Rates and Annual Charges outstanding decreased from 8.06% in 2022-2023 to 7.19% in 2023-2024. Council 
will continue to work with ratepayers as they navigate a high cost of living and interest rate environment. This 
work will continue towards achieving an outstanding percentage below the industry benchmark of 5%. 

Council continues to have relatively low levels of borrowing and did not undertake any additional borrowings in 
2023-2024. Low debt levels remain a financial strength of Council and adds flexibility in making financial 
decisions for the future. The 2023-2024 debt service ratio decreased to 0.97% compared to 1.39% in 
2022-2023. This ratio is within Council's financial strategy to operate within a ratio of up to 4%. 

Many thanks to the staff who prepared these Statements and to the Audit Office of NSW for their work in 
auditing them. 

 
 
 
 
Greg Doyle 
General Manager 
Wollongong City Council 
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 2023-2024 FINANCIAL OVERVIEW  

This report provides an overview of Council's 2023-2024 Financial Statements. The Financial Statements 
are prepared by Council to provide information in relation to Council's financial performance and position. 

The Financial Statements comprise of five key financial reports: 

  Income Statement 

  Statement of Comprehensive Income 

  Statement of Financial Position 

  Statement of Changes in Equity Statement 

  Statement of Cash Flows 

The Statements are prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the NSW Local 
Government Act 1993 and the NSW Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial 
Reporting – 2023-2024. The Statements are reviewed by the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee, 
independently audited by the Audit Office of NSW, reported to Council, placed on public exhibition and then 
lodged with the Office of Local Government. 

The 2023-2024 Financial Statements show a positive Net Operating Result of $41.0M. This result includes 
grants and contributions for capital purposes which increases the asset base of Council, however, is not 
considered to truly reflect the underlying operating performance of the organisation. 

The Net Operating Result before Grants and Contributions provided for Capital Purposes is a deficit of 
$59.8M, which is an unfavourable outcome compared to Council's March Quarterly Review targeted 
position of a deficit of $48.6M. This result includes: 

  end of year adjustments, including increases to waste remediation provisions reflected through the 
Income Statement, negative Land under Road valuations, loss on disposal of assets, the provision for 
employee leave entitlements, and workers’ compensation; 

  an increase in interest and investment revenue is due to higher interest rates experienced when 
compared to the prior year; 

  fair value increment on investments;  

  early payment of $19.4M of the 2024-2025 Financial Assistance. 

These variations do not change the underlying capacity of the organisation over time. 

The largest impact on Council’s financial statements in the past three years has been the increased net 
value of Land and Infrastructure. The value of these assets has increased by a total of $1.36B; $653.3M in 
2021-2022, $342.0M in 2022-2023 and $361.0M in 2023-2024. Most of this movement was largely 
attributed to increases in these assets’ fair value of $643.4M in 2021-2022, $287.0M in 2022-2023 and 
$320.9M in 2023-2024, a total of $1.25B. Additional depreciation has been incurred in 2023-2024, with 
further increases inevitable in 2024-2025. 

Council’s revised asset valuations and estimated lives have resulted in depreciation higher than previously 
forecast. While there is a negative impact on our Financial Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in the short 
to medium term, it will not impact the current delivery program over the current four year planning period. 
These changes to financial performance will likely require adjustment to the longer term financial structure 
to ensure ongoing financial sustainability. 

 

 

 
Financial Commentary 2023-2024 
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 2023-2024 HIGHLIGHTS  
 

 

 

 

 

*PY= Prior Year 

 
$4.30B 
Total Assets 

PY $3.91B 

 
0.97% 

Debt Service Ratio 

PY 1.39% 

 
$32.9M 

Capital Works - New 

PY $26.2M 

 
$64.3M 

Capital Works - Renew 

PY $64.8M 

 
$41.0M Surplus 

Net Operating Result 

PY $60.8M Surplus 

 
$59.8M Deficit 

Net Operating Result Before Capital 
Grants & Contributions 

 

PY $6.0M Deficit 

 
$59.3M 

Contributed Assets Recognised 

PY $39.1M 

 
2.70:1 

Unrestricted Current Ratio 

PY 2.61:1 

 
$179.5M 

Cash Assets & Investments 

PY $177.1M 

 
7.19% 

Rates, Annual Charges, Interest & 

Extra Charges Outstanding 
 

PY 8.06% 
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ASSETS 

Council is the custodian of community assets with a total value of $4.30B as at 30 June 2024. Infrastructure, 
Property, Plant & Equipment (IPPE) makes up $4.06B of the total asset value. The value of assets excluding 
IPPE was $239.1M with the composition of these asset classes shown as follows: 

 

Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment (IPPE) 

With a carrying value of $4.06B, IPPE is Council's most significant asset group representing 94% of total 
assets value. This asset group includes roads, drains, footpaths, community facilities, recreational facilities, 
parks and gardens. 

During 2023-2024, Council delivered a capital works program of $97.2M including the construction and 
purchase of $32.9M of new assets and renewal of existing assets of $64.3M. In addition, $59.3M of assets 
were contributed to Council during 2023-2024. The gain on the revaluation of assets for 2023-2024 was 
$320.9M. Further financial details of IPPE are shown at Note C1-8. 

Cash and Investments 

Council maintained robust levels of cash and investments, with holdings of $179.5M at 30 June 2024. Cash 
and investment positions over the prior two financial years are as follows: 

 

 

Council has an Investment Policy designed to ensure investments are made with regard to the prevailing 
Local Government Ministerial Investment Order and the Investment Guidelines. 

  

Total Assets (excl IPPE) Composition 2023-2024

Cash and cash equivalents 18.78%

Investments 56.28%

Receivables 13.54%

Inventories 2.73%

Contract assets  4.50%

Right of use assets 0.56%

Investment Property 2.13%

Other 1.49%

 YTD Actual  YTD Actual 

 30 June 2024 30 June 2023

TOTAL CASH & INVESTMENTS 179.474       177.107       

Less Restrictions:

External 86.881 94.280

Internal 68.674 61.684

CivicRisk Investment 3.117 2.862

AVAILABLE CASH 20.802        18.281        

Adjusted for :

Payables (22.273) (22.272)

Receivables 32.372 33.100

Other 10.445 6.277

AVAILABLE FUNDS 41.346        35.386        

CASH, INVESTMENTS & AVAILABLE FUNDS ($M)
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While Council's cash and investment position is robust, a significant portion of these funds are subject to 
restriction. Council's true cash position is more accurately depicted by considering Available Funds which 
are uncommitted and not subject to restriction. External restrictions are funds held by Council that must be 
spent for a specific purpose and cannot be used by Council for general operations. Internal restrictions are 
funds that Council has determined will be available for specific future purposes. 

At 30 June 2024, Council achieved an available funds position of $41.3M, which is higher than the Financial 
Strategy target range of 3.5% to 5.5% of operational revenue (pre-capital), which is primarily due to the 
early payment of the Financial Assistance Grant.  

Unrestricted Current Ratio 

Measures: Cash/Liquidity Position or 
Council's ability to satisfy obligations in the 
short term from its unrestricted activities. 

Strategy: Council's strategy is to maximise 
the use of available funds for asset renewal 
by targeting a lean Unrestricted Current 
Ratio. 

Performance: Council's performance is 
above the Local Government Benchmark of 
>1.5:1 and is consistent with the prior year. 

 

 

Receivables 

Receivables are the amount of money that is either owed to Council or funds that Council has paid in 
advance. At 30 June 2024, receivables totaled $32.4M, a decrease of $0.7M compared to the 2022-2023 
reporting period. Full details of receivables are provided in Note C1-4. 

Rates and Annual Charges Outstanding 
Percentage 

Measures: The impact of uncollected rates 
and other charges on liquidity and the 
adequacy of recovery efforts. 

Target: Industry standard of <5% 

Performance: The performance of this 
measure has decreased from the prior year 
by 0.87%. Council will continue to work with 
ratepayers as they navigate a high cost of 
living and interest rate environment.   

Contract Assets 

Contract assets represent Council's right to payment in exchange for the delivery of works relating to grants 
and contributions. As at 30 June 2024, contract assets totaled $10.8M in comparison to $3.8M in 
2022-2023, resulting from spend on capital projects where funding is still to be received. Refer to C1-6 of 
the financial statements for additional details. 
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LIABILITIES 

At 30 June 2024, Council's Total Liabilities were $147.4M. The composition of Council's Total Liabilities is 
shown below. 

 

Payables 

Payables account for 15% of Council's liabilities. The most significant payables being accrued expenditure 
and expenditure incurred but not yet paid. 

Contract Liabilities 

Contract Liabilities account for 9% of Council's liabilities. Contract liabilities represent unexpended grants 
and contributions and fees received in advance of the service being delivered. 

Lease Liabilities 

Lease Liabilities account for 1% of Council's liabilities. Lease liabilities are recognised for land and buildings 
that Council leases from other organisations. Further details of leases are provided in Note C2-1 and C2-2. 
These are primarily made up of Dapto Ribbonwood, Warrawong Library and State Emergency Services 
sites. 

Borrowings 

Borrowings account for 0.5% of Council's liabilities, down from prior year's 2.5%. Council continues to 
remain a relatively low debt user. In 2023-2024, Council did not undertake additional borrowings with all 
activity related to the repayment of previously secured loans. 

The loan facilities which Council has in place are subsidised loans under the Local Government 
Infrastructure Renewal Scheme (LIRS). Funds were secured under LIRS rounds 1, 2 and 3. Repayment of 
LIRS loans will continue in accordance with the various payment schedules until 2025. 
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Measures: The proportion of revenues that is 
required to meet Council's annual loan 
repayments. 

Target: Council's Financial Strategy allows for 
a ratio of up to 4%. 

Performance: A low level of debt is reflected in 
Council's Debt Service Ratio of 0.97%. This 
remains low in comparison to the Local 
Government benchmark ratio of <10% and is 
within Council's own Strategy. 

 

 

Provisions 

Provisions represent the Council's obligation to make future payments as a result of past events. Provisions 
account for 75% of Council's Liabilities with the most significant provisions relating to Employee Benefits 
[$57.3M], Waste Depot Remediation [$39.3M] and Workers' Compensation [$13.6M]. 

Provisions are revalued each financial year with any movements recognised through profit and loss. The 
value of provisions has increased from $89.8M in 2022-2023 to $110.5M in 2023-2024. This movement 
predominately relates to the revaluation of the waste remediation provision. 

Council has a legal and public obligation to make, restore, rehabilitate and reinstate the open Whytes Gully 
Waste Disposal Depot and closed Helensburgh Waste Depot. A waste remediation provision is a liability 
recognised in a council’s financial statements to represent the estimated costs of cleaning up and restoring 
a contaminated site, such as soil, groundwater, or surface water, due to past or current operations and 
construction of appropriate infrastructure (ie capping) to ensure compliance with EPA requirements. The 
provision was increased to $39.3M in 2023-2024 across both sites as a result of increases to the forecast 
rehabilitation costs. 

OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE – INCOME & EXPENSES 

Council achieved a Net Operating Surplus from Continuing Operations of $41.0M in 2023-2024 in 
comparison to a surplus of $60.8M in 2022-2023. This result includes capital grants and contributions that 
were significantly higher in 2023-2024. Council's underlying measure of long-term operational performance, 
the Operational Result before Capital Grants and Contributions, reduced from a deficit of $6.0M, to a deficit 
of $59.8M in 2023-2024. 

Material budget variations from the 2023-2024 year for income and expenditure items are detailed in Note 
B5-1 of the statements. 

Income 

Council's Income from Continuing Operations for 2023-2024 was $430.3M compared to prior year result of 
$403.3M. A significant increase in the level of capital grants & contributions received in 2023-2024 
compared to 2022-2023 has impacted on this result. Refer to B2-4 within the financial statements for more 
detailed information. 

The composition of Council's revenue remained, other than the items noted above, reasonably consistent 
compared to previous years as depicted in the following table.  
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Expenses 

Expenses from Continuing Operations for 2023-2024 totalled $389.3M, an increase on prior year 
expenditure of $46.8M. 

The composition of Council's expenses remained consistent compared to previous years as depicted in the 
following table.  
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Wollongong City Council

    Historical Financial Data

    Income Statement

Actual Actual Actual Actual

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Income from Continuing Operations

Revenue:

Rates & Annual Charges B2-1 211,126 216,919 222,072 231,847

User Charges & Fees B2-2 30,864 29,230 39,777 38,578

Other Revenues B2-3 6,444 5,167 7,467 9,045

Grants & Contributions provided for Operating Purposes B2-4 30,782 41,841 55,030 32,772

Grants & Contributions provided for Capital Purposes B2-4 34,478 45,402 66,775 100,797

Interest and Investment Revenue B2-5 1,986 1,689 4,695 8,711

Other Income B2-6 6,672 6,448 7,467 8,575

Net gain from the disposal of assets B4-1 - 563 - -

Total Income from Continuing Operations 322,352 347,259 403,283 430,325

Expenses from Continuing Operations

Employee Benefits & On-Costs

Employee Benefits & On-Costs B3-1 123,589 126,077 142,039 140,458

Materials & Services B3-2 76,619 72,910 93,752 122,542

Borrowing Costs B3-3 2,179 437 602 747

Depreciation & Amortisation B3-4 61,203 65,329 78,339 86,023

Other Expenses B3-5 21,755 23,054 26,782 29,446

Fair value decrement on investment properties - - - -

Net Losses from the Disposal of Assets B4-1 1,995 - 990 10,120

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 287,340 287,807 342,504 389,336

Operating Result from Continuing Operations 35,012 59,452 60,779 40,989

NET OPERATING RESULT FOR THE YEAR 35,012 59,452 60,779 40,989

Less:

Grants & Contributions provided for Capital Purposes B2-4 34,478 45,402 66,775 100,797

534 14,050 (5,996) (59,808)

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Notes in the body of the financial statements.

Net Operating Result for the year before Grants and 

Contributions provided for Capital Purposes
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    Wollongong City Council

Historical Financial Data

Statement of Financial Position

Actual Actual Actual Actual

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash & cash equivalents C1-1 52,320           34,118           44,371           44,900           

Investments C1-2 103,334         88,185           99,424           116,457         

Receivables C1-4 21,859           24,674           33,100           32,372           

Inventories C1-5 463                 461                 6,486             6,524             

Contract Assets C1-6 4,707             9,711             3,795             10,771           

Non-current Assets held for sale C1-7 111                 65                   65                   -                      

Other 6,682             6,881             6,351             3,561             

Total current assets 189,476         164,095         193,592         214,585         

Non-current assets

Cash assets C1-1 -                      -                      -                      -                      

Investments C1-2 15,199           39,730           33,312           18,117           

Inventories C1-5 5,972             5,972             -                      -                      

Receivables C1-4 -                      -                      -                      -                      

Infrastructure, property, plant & equipment C1-8 2,665,790      3,347,445      3,680,312      4,056,151      

Investments accounted for using the equity method -                      -                      -                      -                      

Investment property C1-9 4,600             5,600             5,050             5,100             

Intangible assets C1-10 152                 76                   -                      -                      

Right of use assets C2-1 1,471             1,094             718                 1,332             

Non-current assets classified as 'held for sale' -                      -                      -                      -                      

Other -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total non-current assets 2,693,184      3,399,917      3,719,392      4,080,700      

TOTAL ASSETS 2,882,660      3,564,012      3,912,984      4,295,285      

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Payables C3-1 26,621           27,376           22,272           22,273           

Income received in advance -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contract Liabilities C3-2 8,177             5,491             10,315           12,543           

Lease Liabilities  377                 403                 129                 460                 

Borrowings C3-3 5,497             3,569             2,572             657                 

Employee benefits provisions C3-4 56,768           51,705           58,175           56,385           

Provisions C3-5 2,621             3,891             3,262             4,440             

Total current liabilities 100,061         92,435           96,725           96,758           

Non-current liabilities

Payables C3-1 -                      -                      -                      -                      

Lease Liabilities C2-1 1,194             788                 655                 963                 

Borrowings C3-3 6,942             3,374             657                 -                      

Employee benefits provisions C3-4 957                 792                 832                 875                 

Provisions C3-5 38,357           27,879           27,539           48,810           

Total non-current liabilities 47,450           32,833           29,683           50,648           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 147,511         125,268         126,408         147,406         

NET ASSETS $ 2,735,149      3,438,744      3,786,576      4,147,879      

EQUITY

Retained earnings C4-1 1,518,472      1,576,459      1,637,513      1,681,518      

Revaluation reserves C4-1 1,216,677      1,862,285      2,149,063      2,466,361      

Council Equity Interest 2,735,149      3,438,744      3,786,576      4,147,879      

Minority Equity Interest

TOTAL EQUITY $ 2,735,149      3,438,744      3,786,576      4,147,879      

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Notes in the body of the financial statements.
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Wollongong City Council is constituted under the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) and has its principal place of business at:

Overview

41 Burelli Street
Wollongong NSW 2500

Council’s guiding principles are detailed in Chapter 3 of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) and include:

• principles applying to the exercise of functions generally by council,
• principles to be applied when making decisions,
• principles of community participation,
• principles of sound financial management, and
• principles for strategic planning relating to the development of an integrated planning and reporting framework.

A description of the nature of Council’s operations and its principal activities are provided in Note B1-2.

Through the use of the internet, we have ensured that our reporting is timely, complete and available at minimum cost. All
press releases, financial statements and other information are publicly available on our website: www.wollongong.nsw.gov.au.
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§Note/Subtotal§

Statement by Councillors and Management

§TocItem§§Subnote§

made pursuant to Section 413(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW)

The attached General Purpose Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with:

• the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) and the regulations made thereunder,

• the Australian Accounting Standards and other pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board,

• the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, these statements:

• present fairly the Council’s operating result and financial position for the year,

• accord with Council’s accounting and other records.

We are not aware of any matter that would render these statements false or misleading in any way.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Council made on 28 October 2024.

Tania Brown
Lord Mayor
28 October 2024

Linda Campbell
Deputy Lord Mayor
28 October 2024

Greg Doyle
General Manager
28 October 2024

Brian Jenkins
Responsible Accounting Officer
28 October 2024

Wollongong City Council

General Purpose Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024
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Wollongong City Council | Income Statement | for the year ended 30 June 2024

§Statement§

Original 
unaudited 

budget
  

Actual Actual
2024 $ '000 Notes 2024 2023

Income from continuing operations   
232,236 Rates and annual charges B2-1 231,847 222,072

39,001 User charges and fees B2-2 38,578 39,777
6,001 Other revenues B2-3 9,045 7,467

29,533 Grants and contributions provided for operating purposes B2-4 32,772 55,030
38,728 Grants and contributions provided for capital purposes B2-4 100,797 66,775

5,693 Interest and investment income B2-5 8,711 4,695
6,533 Other income B2-6 8,575 7,467

357,725 Total income from continuing operations 430,325 403,283

Expenses from continuing operations   
133,536 Employee benefits and on-costs B3-1 140,458 142,039

92,673 Materials and services B3-2 122,542 93,752
548 Borrowing costs B3-3 747 602

79,116
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-financial
assets B3-4 86,023 78,339

24,537 Other expenses B3-5 29,446 26,782
– Net loss from the disposal of assets B4-1 10,120 990

330,410 Total expenses from continuing operations 389,336 342,504

27,315 Operating result from continuing operations 40,989 60,779

27,315 Net operating result for the year attributable to Council 40,989 60,779

  

(11,413)
Net operating result for the year before grants and contributions 
provided for capital purposes (59,808) (5,996)

The above Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wollongong City Council

Income Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Page 4



 
Ordinary Meeting of Council 

Item 1 - Attachment 1 - Draft Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 
30 June 2024 including an Executive Summary and Financial Commentary 

28 October 2024 25 

 

 

  

Wollongong City Council | Statement of Comprehensive Income | for the year ended 30 June 2024

§Note/Subtotal§

$ '000 Notes 2024 2023

Net operating result for the year – from Income Statement 40,989 60,779

§Subnote§

Other comprehensive income:
Amounts which will not be reclassified subsequently to the operating result
Gain on revaluation of infrastructure, property, plant and equipment C1-8 320,912 287,053
Impairment (loss) relating to infrastructure, property, plant and equipment C1-8 (598) –
Total items which will not be reclassified subsequently to the operating 
result 320,314 287,053

Total other comprehensive income for the year 320,314 287,053

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to Council 361,303 347,832

The above Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wollongong City Council

Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 30 June 2024
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Wollongong City Council | Statement of Financial Position | as at 30 June 2024

§Statement§

$ '000 Notes 2024 2023

ASSETS   
Current assets   
Cash and cash equivalents C1-1 44,900 44,371
Investments C1-2 116,457 99,424
Receivables C1-4 32,372 33,100
Inventories C1-5 6,524 6,486
Contract assets C1-6 10,771 3,795
Non-current assets classified as 'held for sale' C1-7 – 65
Other 3,561 6,351
Total current assets 214,585 193,592

Non-current assets   
Investments C1-2 18,117 33,312
Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment (IPPE) C1-8 4,056,151 3,680,312
Investment property C1-9 5,100 5,050
Right of use assets C2-1 1,332 718
Total non-current assets 4,080,700 3,719,392

Total assets 4,295,285 3,912,984

LIABILITIES   
Current liabilities   
Payables C3-1 22,273 22,272
Contract liabilities C3-2 12,543 10,315
Lease liabilities C2-1 460 129
Borrowings C3-3 657 2,572
Employee benefit provisions C3-4 56,385 58,175
Provisions C3-5 4,440 3,262
Total current liabilities 96,758 96,725

Non-current liabilities   
Lease liabilities C2-1 963 655
Borrowings C3-3 – 657
Employee benefit provisions C3-4 875 832
Provisions C3-5 48,810 27,539
Total non-current liabilities 50,648 29,683

Total liabilities 147,406 126,408

Net assets 4,147,879 3,786,576

EQUITY   
Accumulated surplus C4-1 1,681,518 1,637,513
IPPE revaluation reserve C4-1 2,466,361 2,149,063
Council equity interest 4,147,879 3,786,576

Total equity 4,147,879 3,786,576

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wollongong City Council

Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2024
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Wollongong City Council | Statement of Changes in Equity | for the year ended 30 June 2024

§Note/Subtotal§

2024 2023

$ '000 Notes
Accumulated

surplus

IPPE 
revaluation 

reserve
Total

equity
Accumulated 

surplus

IPPE 
revaluation 

reserve
Total

equity

Opening balance at 1 July 1,637,513 2,149,063 3,786,576 1,576,459 1,862,285 3,438,744
Restated opening balance 1,637,513 2,149,063 3,786,576 1,576,459 1,862,285 3,438,744

§Subnote§

Net operating result for the year 40,989 – 40,989 60,779 – 60,779

Other comprehensive income
Gain on revaluation of infrastructure, property, plant and equipment C1-8 – 320,912 320,912 – 287,053 287,053
Impairment (loss) relating to IPPE C1-8 – (598) (598) – – –
Other comprehensive income – 320,314 320,314 – 287,053 287,053

Total comprehensive income 40,989 320,314 361,303 60,779 287,053 347,832

Transfers between equity items 3,016 (3,016) – 275 (275) –
Closing balance at 30 June 1,681,518 2,466,361 4,147,879 1,637,513 2,149,063 3,786,576

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wollongong City Council

Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 30 June 2024
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Wollongong City Council | Statement of Cash Flows | for the year ended 30 June 2024

§Statement§

Original 
unaudited 

budget
  

Actual Actual
2024 $ '000 Notes 2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities   
Receipts:   

229,989 Rates and annual charges 232,873 218,108
39,001 User charges and fees 42,526 39,728

5,693 Interest received 8,575 3,685
60,385 Grants and contributions 68,654 93,816

– Bonds, deposits and retentions received 886 464
12,244 Other 29,432 21,335

Payments:   
(130,997) Payments to employees (142,434) (135,712)

(92,391) Payments for materials and services (138,853) (108,385)
(104) Borrowing costs (127) (217)

– Bonds, deposits and retentions refunded (1,352) (529)
(24,537) Other 1,578 (18,284)
99,283 Net cash flows from operating activities G1-1 101,758 114,009

Cash flows from investing activities   
Receipts:   

72 Sale of investments 37,813 36,301
1,728 Proceeds from sale of IPPE 848 1,451

Payments:   
– Purchase of investments (38,090) (34,248)

(99,037) Payments for IPPE (98,797) (103,140)
(97,237) Net cash flows from investing activities (98,226) (99,636)

Cash flows from financing activities   
Payments:   

(2,564) Repayment of borrowings (2,572) (3,714)
(129) Principal component of lease payments (431) (406)

(2,693) Net cash flows from financing activities (3,003) (4,120)

(647) Net change in cash and cash equivalents 529 10,253

122,902 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 44,371 34,118
122,255 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year C1-1 44,900 44,371

  
13,584 Add: Investments on hand at end of year C1-2 134,574 132,736

135,839 Total cash, cash equivalents and investments 179,474 177,107

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wollongong City Council

Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 30 June 2024
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These financial statements were authorised for issue by Council on 28 October 2024. Council has the power to amend and
reissue these financial statements in cases where critical information is received from public submissions or where the Office
of Local Government (OLG) directs Council to amend the financial statements.

§TocItem§§TocItem§§Subnote§

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies 
have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and
Australian Accounting Interpretations, the Local Government Act 1993 (Act) and Local Government (General) Regulation 2021
(Regulation), and the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting. Council is a not for-profit entity.
The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars and are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

Basis of preparation

Historical cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of 
certain infrastructure, property, plant and equipment and investment property.

Significant accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to
exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Council's accounting policies. Estimates and judgements are continually
evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a
financial impact on the Council and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Council makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom
equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment
to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include:

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

i. fair values of investment property – refer Note C1-9
ii. fair values of infrastructure, property, plant and equipment – refer Note C1-8
iii. tip remediation provisions – refer Note C3-5
iv. employee benefit provisions – refer Note C3-4.

i. Impairment of receivables – refer Note C1-4.

Significant judgements in applying the Council's accounting policies

ii. Determination of whether performance obligations are sufficiently specific and whether the contract is within the scope
of AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and / or AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-Profit Entities – refer to Notes
B2-2 – B2-4.
iii. Determination of the lease term, discount rate (when not implicit in the lease) and whether an arrangement contains a
lease – refer to Note C2-1.

Monies and other assets received by Council

In accordance with the provisions of Section 409(1) of the Local Government Act 1993, all money and property received by
Council is held in the Council’s Consolidated Fund unless it is required to be held in the Council’s Trust Fund.

The Consolidated Fund

The Consolidated Fund has been included in the financial statements of the Council.

Cash and other assets of the following activities have been included as part of the Consolidated Fund:

◾ general purpose operations

In accordance with the provisions of Section 411 of the Local Government Act 1993, a separate and distinct Trust Fund is
maintained to account for all money and property received by the Council in trust which must be applied only for the purposes

The Trust Fund

continued on next page ... 

A About Council and these financial statements
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of, or in accordance with, the trusts relating to those monies. Trust monies and property subject to Council’s control have been
included in these reports.

A separate statement of monies held in the Trust Fund is available for inspection at the council office by any person free of
charge.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not
recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part
of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable
from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the Statement of Financial Position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities
that are recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Volunteer services

Council is supported by a range of volunteers for services including surf lifesaving, bush care, community transport and 
library programs. Volunteer services are required to be recognised in the financial statements if they can be measured 
reliably, are material, and would be purchased if not provided by the volunteers. In most instances, Council would not 
purchase the service if it was not provided by volunteers.

New accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations (i.e. pronouncements) have been published by the Australian Accounting
Standards Board that are not mandatory for the 30 June 2024 reporting period.

Council has elected not to apply any of these pronouncements in these financial statements before their operative dates.

As at the date of authorisation of these financial statements Council does not consider that any of these new (and still to be
applied) standards and interpretations are likely to have a material impact on the Council's future financial statements, financial
position, financial performance or cash flows.

New accounting standards adopted during the year

During the year Council adopted all accounting standards and interpretations (as issued by the Australian Accounting
Standards Board) which were mandatorily effective from the first time at 30 June 2024.

The following new standard is effective for the first time at 30 June 2024:

◾ AASB 2021-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure of Accounting Policies and
Definition of Accounting Estimates

◾ Equivalent standard for JO’s is AASB 2021-6 Disclosure of Accounting Policies: Tier 2 and Other Australian
Accounting Standards

The most significant change introduced by this standard is to remove the requirement to disclose significant accounting policies
and instead require disclosure of material accounting policy information.

“Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity’s financial
statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements
make on the basis of those financial statements.”

In applying the new requirements, Council has after taking into account the various specific facts and circumstances applied
professional judgement to ensure it discloses only material accounting policies as opposed to significant accounting policies
throughout these financial statements.

A1-1 Basis of preparation (continued)


